CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL

Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2023

Contents

Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 20231			
Part 1	Preliminary 1		
1	Short title	1	
2	Object		
3	Commencement	1	
	Amendment to Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Governmen led Areas, Facilities and Roads) 20141		
4	Subordinate local law amended	1	
5	Amendment of Schedule 1 (Prohibited activities for local government controlled areas or roads)1		
6	Amendment of Certificate	1	

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This subordinate local law may be cited as *Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4* (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2023.

2 Object

The object of this local law is to amend Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2014 to:

(a) amend the list of prohibited activities.

3 Commencement

This local law commences upon publication of the notice of *Amending Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2014* in the Gazette.

Part 2 Amendment to Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2014

4 Subordinate local law amended

This part amends Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2014.

5 Amendment of Schedule 1 (Prohibited activities for local government controlled areas or roads)

(1) Schedule 1. 'Prohibited Activities' after item 8—

insert-

9	All footpaths	Use of a motor vehicle or motorbike as defined in the <i>Transport Operations</i> (Road Use Management) Act 1995, other
		than a motor vehicle authorised by Council.

6 Amendment of Certificate

(1) After Schedule 5, 'Certificate'—

omit, insert-

Certificate

This and the preceding thirteen (13) pages bearing my initials is a certified copy of *Subordinate Local Law No. 4* (*Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads*) 2014, made in accordance with the provisions of the *Local Government Act* 2009, by Cloncurry Shire Council by resolution dated 12 December 2023.

Philip Keirle Chief Executive Officer